

No. 23-569

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Cliff C. Gardner
Michelle L. Davis
Gregory P. Ranzini
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
920 N. King St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

Barry C. Scheck
Jane Pucher
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013

Andrew F. MacRae
MACRAE LAW FIRM PLLC
3267 Bee Cave Rd.,
Ste. 107, PMB 276
Austin, TX 78746

Parker Rider-Longmaid
Counsel of Record
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
priderlo@skadden.com

Jeremy Patashnik
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The CCA’s decision deepens the conflict over the <i>Schlup</i> standard and violates Reed’s due-process rights.	3
II. The trial court’s gross abdication of its judicial duty and the CCA’s failure to remedy that constitutional violation require this Court’s intervention to provide guidance on an issue that calls both justice and its appearance into doubt.	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle, and Texas’ <i>Teague</i> argument misunderstands well- established antiretroactivity principles.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	11
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	9, 12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Welborn</i> , 785 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	4
<i>In re Allen</i> , 366 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. 2012)	4
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	1
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020).....	1, 2
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	1, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. UHS of Lakeside, Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 303 (Tenn. 2014).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. 14 Due Process Clause.....	4, 12
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012)	5
